Rapid prototyping of a Self-Timed ALU with FPGAs
1Ortega-Cisneros S., 1Raygoza-Panduro J.J., 2Suardíaz Muro J., 1Boemo E.
1Escuela Politécnica Superior, Universidad Autónoma de Madrid, España
2Escuela Técnica Superior de Ingenieros Industriales, Universidad de Cartagena
susana.ortega@uam.es, jjraygoza@uicm.net
Abstract
This article presents the design and implementation
of a Self-Timed Arithmetic Logic Unit (ALU) that has

Figure 5. A bundled data pipeline
In figure 5 the illustration shows an architecture that
follows the codification method in bundled data. One
can see that it has a request signal “Req”, an
acknowledge signal “Ack” and a data bus. A
combinatorial logic block sends a request signal to the
next block when the data is available, and this then
sends a recognition signal back to the previous block,
to indicate that the data has been received and is
available for the next transfer. With this method we
can completely separate the interface part from the
combinatorial. In this way we can interact separately
with both.
For the synchronization of the pipeline circuit to
operate correctly the delay between the exit request
signal of each block and the entrance request of the
next stage should have an equal value at the time of the
combinatorial circuit process [8].
The advantage of this method is its simplicity.
However, it has the inconvenience of operating over
the maximum processing time for the combinatorial
circuit. In this sense we fail to take advantage of
quicker operating times.
4.2. Delay Macros
The implementation of delays in reconfigurable
circuits is achieved through a macro in FPGA editor, as
shown in figure 6.
The slice of the FPGA virtex II is composed of 2
LUTs and 2 latches. For the implementation of the
delay the LUT <G> is used in the upper part of figure
6. It has a logic depth of 1, between the entrance
“s_in_ibuf” and the output “s_sal_obuf’”.
The delay total ΔTOT is composed of two classes of
intrinsic delays of the FPGA that are the logic delay
and that introduced by the interconnection path or
route, these, in turn subdivide into different partial
delays described in the equation 1.
TOT = PI + LUT + PO + RUT (1)
Where:
PI is the propagation delay between the entrance
and exit pad of the tiopi module, with a value of 0.825
ns.
LUT is the combinational delay between the
entrances of the LUTs F/G at the exits X/Y of the tilo
module, with a value of 0.439 ns.
PO is the propagation delay between the entrance
and the exit pad of the tioop module, with a value of
6.107 ns.
RUT is the propagation delay of the path or route of
connection to the previous module.
Figure 6 shows the architecture of a delay of 9.637
ns with three logia levels corresponding to tiopi, tilo
and tioop modules. The values correspond to the
FPGA Virtex II Xilinx XC2V1000-4FG256 [9].
Proceedings of the 2005 International Conference on Reconfigurable Computing and FPGAs (ReConFig 2005)
0-7695-2456-7/05-$20.00 © 2005 IEEE